508907433 12/06/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI678081

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MGG INVESTMENT GROUP LP	12/05/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	RETAILNEXT, INC.	
Street Address:	307 Orchard City Drive, Suite 100	
City:	Campbell	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 95008	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9330468
Patent Number:	9569786
Patent Number:	8989775
Patent Number:	9445234
Patent Number:	9411037
Patent Number:	8615254
Patent Number:	9270952
Patent Number:	9882955
Patent Number:	10134146
Patent Number:	10163031
Patent Number:	10621735
Patent Number:	10891741
Patent Number:	10977662
Patent Number:	11087130

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (800)494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

PATENT REEL: 069511 FRAME: 0217

508907433

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2588821 JD PAT REL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett	
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett	
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2024	

Total Attachments: 4

source=1. MGG - RetailNext - Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tiff source=1. MGG - RetailNext - Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tiff source=1. MGG - RetailNext - Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tiff source=1. MGG - RetailNext - Patent Release (Executed)#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 069511 FRAME: 0218

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of December 5, 2024, and made by MGG INVESTMENT GROUP LP, as administrative agent for itself and the other lenders (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of RETAILNEXT, INC. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 13, 2023 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), made by the Grantor in favor of the Grantee, the Grantor granted a security interest to the Grantee in certain collateral, including the Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 13, 2023 at Reel/Frame 064247/0925; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee now desires to release its security interest in the Collateral and terminate the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The terms "Collateral," "Patents" and any other term used but not defined herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Patent Security Agreement.
- Release of Security Interest. The Grantee hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges all of its liens on and security interests in, to, and under the Collateral, including the Patents listed on the attached Schedule A, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in the Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Grantee has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under the Collateral, Grantee hereby retransfers, reconveys and reassigns to the Grantor all such right, title and interest of Grantee in the Collateral. The Grantee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents or instruments and to do such other acts which the Grantor (or its agents, designees or assignees) reasonably request (such request to be reasonable in all respects, including, without limitation, with respect to the form and substance of such additional documents or instruments) in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Termination and the Grantor's (or its successors' or assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Collateral contemplated hereby, but, in each case, without recourse to the Grantee, and without any representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, and at the sole cost and expense of the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantee hereby authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

310661697 v2 148189215v4 5. <u>Signatures</u>. This Termination may be executed in any number of counterparts, and telecopied signatures (or signatures delivered via electronic mail or "pdf") shall be enforceable as originals.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

310661697 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

MGG INVESTMENT GROUP LP, as Grantee

By: MGG GP, LLC

Name: Kevin Griffin

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A

As of June 5, 2023

Patent#	Filing Date	Grant Date	Title
9330468	Feb 28, 2013	May 3, 2016	Method and system for analyzing interactions
<u>9569786</u>	Apr 27, 2015	Feb 14, 2017	Methods and systems for excluding individuals from retail analytics
8989775	Feb 28, 2013	Mar 24, 2015	Method and system for wifi-based identification of person tracks
9445234	Mar 9, 2015	Sep 13, 2016	Wireless-based identification of person tracks
9411037	Aug 17, 2011	Aug 9, 2016	Calibration of Wi-Fi localization from video localization
8615254	Aug 17, 2011	Dec 24, 2013	Target localization utilizing wireless and camera sensor fusion
9270952	Oct 25, 2013	Feb 23, 2016	Target localization utilizing wireless and camera sensor fusion
9882955	Jan 9, 2013	Sep 28, 2017	Wireless analytics in physical spaces
10134146	Jan 13, 2017	Nov 20, 2018	Detecting, tracking, and counting objects in video
10163031	Sep 5, 2012	Dec 25, 2018	Method and system for full path analysis
10621735	Nov 15, 2018	April 14, 2020	Detecting, tracking, and counting objects in video (Continuation application)
10,891,741	Dec 26, 2018	Jan 12, 2021	Human analytics using fusionof image and depth modalities
10,977,662	The second secon		Methods and systems for simulating agent behaviour in a virtual environment
11087130	Dec 26, 2018		Simultaneous object localization and attribute classification using multitask deep neural networks

310661697 v2

RECORDED: 12/06/2024

PATENT REEL: 069511 FRAME: 0222